
I 

I 

I 

279 

BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERVICE COH.MI SSION 

In re : Investigatio n into the 1990 
earnings of QUINCY TELEPHONE COMPANY. 

DOCKET NO. 910461-TL 
ORDER NO. 2 54 99 
ISSUED : 1 2 /17/ 9 1 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD , Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

J . TERRY DI:ASON 
BETTY EASLEY 

MICHA EL McK . WILSON 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER FINALLY SETtLING QUINCY TELEPHONE 

COMPANY' S 1990 EARNINGS ANP LO\-I ERING 
CERTAIN BATES PROSPECTIVELY 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by t he Florida Pub l ic Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
adversely affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rul e 25-22 . 029 , Florida Admi n istrative Code . 

I. Background 

By Order No . 22367, issued January 3 , 1990, we ordered Quinc y 
Telephone Company (Quincy or the Company) to implement county wide 
extended area service ( EAS) in Gadsden County, and a $. 25 p e r 
message rate for calls to Tallahassee . In that Order, ':Je als o 
reduced local residentia l r ates f r om $11.34 to $9.50 per month and 
established a deferred credit which is being r e ve r sed and used as 
local reve nues during 1991 , 1992 , 1993 a nd 1994 . These actions 
were designed to meet Quinc y ' s nee d s for EAS to Tallahassee and to 
t a rget Quincy ' s 1991 earnings a its a uthorized r eturn o n equity 
(ROE) . midpoint of 12 .9 \ by reducing r evenues a pproxima tely 
$1,054 , 000 annually. Each of these act ions has been implemented 
and we ha ve closely monitored the impacts on Quinc y' s earn i ngs. In 
the fa ll of 1990, we became awa r e of a n unexpected inc rease in 
Quincy ' s Universal Service Fund revenue for 1991 a nd ordered a 
further reduc t ion of appr oximately $90,000 annually i n loca l 
r esid ential and business rates by Order No. 24011 , issue d January 
22 , 1991 . 

Quincy filed its prelimi nary 1990 surveillance report in March 
1991. Based on our initial review of the surveillance report, 
Quincy's earnings above its authorized maximum ROE of 13 . 9\ for 
1990 were estimated to be $172 ,8 21. This amount~ plus interest of ..... , ~~ . . .. <'f,T': 

1 2 ~~ 1 7 c: .. 17 12.-! 



,.----
28 0 

ORDER NO. 25499 
DOCKET NO. 910461- TL 
PAGE 2 

$7 ,146, was booked to an unclassified depreciation account as 
prescribed by Order No. 24940 . 

On July 10, 1991, Quincy filed a proposal to address its 1990 
a nd 1991 estimated overearnings, its depreciation needs and the 
need for ongoing rate reductions. The overall effect of Quincy ' s 
proposal was to retarget its earnings at its authorized ROE 
midpoint. We accepted the Company ' s proposal by Order No. 24940 . 
Because we acknowl edged that t he reductions might res ult in 
additional stimulation , we have closely monitored the r esu lts of 
these reductions . 

II . current 1990 Excess Earnings 

A. Adiustrnents Based on Audit Findings 

Our staff ' s audit of Qui ncy was completed on August 23 , 1991 , 
and the report was submitted on September 16, 1991. On September 

I 

17, 1991, Qu incy fil,ed a revised surveillance report, updated with I 
the 1990 actual cost study allocation factors and additional 
revenue adjustments which relate to 1990, but were not booked until 
1991 . On September 18 , 199 1 , Quincy replied to the findings of our 
staff ' s audit. 

Based on the Company ' s revised surveillance report and the 
findings of our audit , Quincy ' s ROE for 1990 is 17.93% and the 
Company has received reve nue in excess of its maximum allowed ROE 
of $221,240. $50,420, $48,419 of excess earnings and $2,001 in 
interest, the amount remaining after booking the $179 , 967 in 
estimated excess earnings with interes t to depreci ation , shall be 
place d in the unclassified depreciation account as a fina l 
settlement of Quincy ' s 1990 earnings , as we previ ously ordered by 
Orde r No. 2494 0 . The rate base effect of this additional 
depreciation ls to decrease revenue requirements by $6,504 . 

In addition to those adjustments included by Quincy in its 
revised surveillance report , we find five additional adjustments to 
the Company 's 1990 net operating income (NOI) derived from the 
audit findings t o be appropriate . These adjustments in~rease the 
Company ' s NO! by $8,014. 

The first adjustment involves an allocation of $1,777 to 
Quincy f r om Telephone Data Systems (TDS) 1 its parent company 1 

consisting of travel expenses of family members of TDS empl oyees I 
attending natio nal conventions. The Utility contends that 
attendance at these conventions by family members of high level TDS 
employees is required and such attendance enhances the leaders ' 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 25499 
DOCKET NO . 910461-TL 
PAGE 3 

281 

effect iveness at these fu nc t ions . We find this type of expense to 
be of marginal value to the r atepaye r s of Florida a nd , t herefore , 
we hereby d isallow these allocations as operating expense for 
ratemaking purposes, which r esults in an i ncrease i n NOI of $1 , 108. 

The second adjustment involves t he misallocation of cel lular 
operations ' costs t o Qu incy . The Utility agrees with the audit 
finding that these cost s are not related t o r egulat ed operations 
and should not be a part of operating expense . The Utility shall 
take steps to ensure that these costs are no t al located to Quincy 
i n the f uture . We find it appropriate to remove these costs in the 
amount of $116 from o pe r ating expense , increasing NOI by $72. 

The third adjustment involves the costs of acquiring 
additional businesses fo r TDS . The costs al l ocated to Quincy ' s 
Florida operations are $10,028, which represents a n NOI impact of 
$6 , 254. These costs were identified in Quincy ' s 1986 earnings 
investigation, Docket No . 870453-TL . The Commission found that 
Quincy h ad not d emonstrated that these allocations a r e utility 
related and provide benefit to Quincy . We did not approve these 
allocations i n the Company ' s 1986 investigatio n a nd we find no 
further justif ication of these costs in this proceeding . 
Therefore , we find tha t the business acquisitio n costs allocated to 
Quincy by TDS are inappropriate and they are hereby disallowed . 

The fourth a d justment is a correction of Florida/Georgia 
allocations by Quincy which i ncludes Florida costs allocat e d t o 
Georgia as well as Georgia costs allocated to Florida . The Utility 
agrees with the audit finding and is l.rnplementing measures t o 
identify specific cost s which are generated by Florida or Georgia 
operations and charge them directly to the appropriate operation 
rather t han allocating them. The net effect of the misa l l ocatio ns 
is a reductio n of Florida expense of $728 , which is a n increase of 
Florida NOI by $454 . Therefore , we find it appropriate t o disal l ow 
these misallocations . 

The fifth adjustment r emoves the charges for l a t e payment of 
power bills . Quinc y agrees with this audit finding a nd has 
implemented measures t o prevent these c harges from occurring in the 
future . We find it a ppropriate to eliminate these charges from NOI 
as no n-utility related . This increases the Company ' s Florida NOI 
by $126 . 

B. Gross Receipts Tax 

Section 203 . 10, Florida Statut es, prov ides that util i ties may 
separately state all the GRT o n their customer s ' bills. We believe 
it appropriate for Quincy to state the entire GRT as a separate 



,..-
28 2 

ORDER NO. 25499 
DOCKET NO. 910461- TL 
PAGE 4 

amount on the customer bills . Quincy has r equest e d authorization 
t o bill the GRT as a separate line item o n the c ustomers • bills . 
Rule 25-4. 110(8) , Florida Administrat~ve Code , requir es that whe n 
a company elects to add the GRT onto the cust omer's bill as a 
separately stated component, the compa ny must first remove from the 
t ariffed rates any embedded provisions for the GRT . 1. 5\ of the 
GRT is embedded in numerous rates and it is impractical to remove 
the embedded amount from each of these rates . Therefore , we find 
it appropriate for the Company t o bill the entire amount of GRT as 
a separate amount on customer bills . This will result i n 
additional r evenue of $34,608 annually which will be offset by the 
rate r educt ions set forth h e rein. 

c . Summary of 1990 Excess Edrnings to be Disposed 

I 

Order No. 24940 approved the Company's proposal to r educe 
r nvenues and targeted the reductions to the midpoint ROE . We have 
identified additional revenue over this targeted amount which will 
impact Quincy ' s future earnings . The final settlement of Quincy ' s 
1990 earn i ngs r csul ts in additional excess earnings of $48, 419 . I 
The rate base effect of this amount being placed in an unclassified 
depreciation account is to reduce revenue requirements by $6 , 504. 
Als o , separa t e bill i ng of the GRT produces additional revenue of 
$34 , 608 . The Universal Service Fund amount that Quincy receive d i n 
199 1 was $207,417. This amount will increase to $224,298 in 1992 
which will provide additional revenues of $16 , 88 1 . These i terns 
wi ll produce additio nal earnings in excess of Quincy ' s midpoint ROE 
of $106,412 for 1992. 

II I . Rate Reductions finally Disposing of 1990 Excess Earnings 

Rule 25-4 .110(7) (b) , Florida Administrative Code, provides 
tha t , if a company elects to separate ly state the gross r eceipts 
t a x on c us tomers ' bills, it shall reduce the r ates by an e qual 
amount to ensure that the customer s ' bills are unaffected . We do 
not believe that, practically, this rule requires the unbund l ing o f 
the GRT f r om each rate by 1.5\ . We believe that the intent of this 
rule is that no company benefits, at its customers ' expense , from 
the unbundling of the GRT from rates and that, generally , customers 
are held h armless. Generally, if a company was proposing o n l y to 
unbundle gross receipts tax, we would find it appropriat e t o r educe 
the basic loca l exch a ng e rates, R-1, B-1, PBX , e t c . to use up al l 
of the gross receipts tax dol la r s , retaining the exist ing 
r elations hip among the classes of service . 

However , Quincy is 100\ digital and , therefore, 
additional cost to provide Touchtone service . The 

i nc urs no 
Company' s 

I 



•I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25 499 
DOCKET NO. 910461 - TL 
PAGE 5 

283 

current Touchtone rates are $1. 00 for residential and business 
c u stomers. Approximately 76t of the residential and business 
customers have Touchtone service . The eliminatio n of the Touchtone 
rate would provi de most res i de ntial and business customers with a 
net $1 . 00 reduc t ion i n their normal monthly recurring charges. In 
addition, othe r customers who previo usly did not have Touchtone 
will have it . Therefore, we find i appropriate to eliminate the 
Company's To uc htone c harges . The elimination of Touchtone rates 
results in a $83,172 reduction in revenues annually. The Company 
shall advise customers of the r a te reductions a nd of the 
a vailability of Touchtone at no addit ional c harge through a bill 
stuffer within 30 days of the effect i ve d n t e of this order. 

The elimi natio n of Touchtone charges lea ves $24 , 384 for 
f urther disposition . We find it appropriate to use this $24,384 
balance of excess revenues t o red uce local rates across all classes 
of service . These r e ductions represe nt $.15 off of R-1, to $9.10, 
$.40 off of B-1, to $25 . 10, and $ . 85 off of PBX trunks, to $50.15. 
Since 76% of Qu i ncy ' s c ustomers have Touchtone , the e limination of 
Touchtone r ates gives 76% of basic local exchange customers a 
s ubs tantial reduc t ion 1 n thei r r ates . We believe these rate 
reductions totalling $107,556 reflect a n appropriate disposition of 
t he Company' s remaining excess r e venues . Appropriate tarif f 
revisions reflecting the elimination of the Touchto ne charge and 
reducing the monthl y residentia l and business rates s hall be filed 
no later than December 26, 1991 , to become effective January 1, 
1992 . 

I V. penial of OPC ' s Petition 

On August 2 , 1991, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed a 
petition to r educe rates and refund mon ey which c alled for a 
reduction to $.10 for each call in excess of five to Tallahassee , 
a r eductio n in local rates of $. 25 and r efunding all excess 1990 
earn i ngs to the cus tomers . By Order No . 24940 , we acc e pted 
Quincy ' s proposal t o r e duce rates and book any additional excess 
earnings for 1990 to the unclassified depreciation reserve account. 
This Commission's acceptance of Quincy ' s proposed r a te reductions 
addressed the disposition element in OPC ' s petition, lea ving only 
the amount in dispute . The amount of future excess earnings 
subject to disposal used by OPC was based o n the average 1990 rate 
base. Howeve r, the Company ' s December, 1990 s urveillance r e port 
r e flects that Quincy ' s rate base had inc r eased by $377 ,000 as of 
December of 1990 . This is an increase of 4 \ , which OPC used to 
show growth i n NOI. If the r ate base used by OPC t o estimate 
future overearn i ngs was grown by the same 4% that OPC gre w NOI, the 
amount of future overearnings would be approxima t ely the same as 



r-
284 

ORDER NO. 254 99 
DOCKET NO. 910461-TL 
PAGE 6 

Quincy used to develop their proposed rate reductions leaving only 
the disposition at issue. Since this Commission has already 
disposed of the estimated future overearnings by Order No. 24940 , 
we find al l issues to be resolved and, therefore, deny the OPC's 
petition. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commiss ion that Quincy 
Telephone Company ' s excess 1990 earnings shall be disposed of as 
set forth herein . It is f urther 

ORDERED that Quincy Telephone Company is hereby autho rized to 
separately state the amount of Florida Gross Reco ipts Tax on its 
customers ' bills. It is further 

ORDERED that Quincy Telephone Company shall reduce its R- 1, 
B-1 a nd PBX rates as set forth herein. It is further 

I 

ORDERED that Quincy Telephone Company shall eliminate its I 
Touchtone charges as set forth herein . It is further 

ORDERED that Quincy Telephone Company shall notify its 
customers of the rate changes ordered he r ein within 30 days of the 
effective date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED tha t Quincy Telephone Company shall file tariffs 
reflecting the decisions herein by December 26, 1991 , and to be 
effective January 1, 1992. It is further 

ORDERED that Public Counsel • s Petition t o Reduce Rates and 
Refund Money is hereby denied. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission , th's 17th 
day of DE CEMBER 1991 

(SEAL) 

SFS I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 25499 
DOCKET NO. 910461- TL 
PAGE 7 

285 

Commissioners Beard and \Hlson dissented on the issue of the 
appropriate disposition of the excess earnings resulting f r om the 
rate base effect of the $48,419 amount of 1990 excess earnings 
being placed in a n unclassified depreciation account . 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sectio n 
120 . 59 (4) , Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68 , Florida Statutes , as 
well as t he procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
s hould not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the r elief 
sought. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature ana will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Ru le 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose s ubstantial 
i nterests are affected by the action proposed by this order may 
file a pet i tion for a formal proceeding , as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4}, Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by 
Rule 25- 22 . 036(7) (a} and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records a nd 
Reporting at h i s office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallah assee , 
Florida 32399-0870 , by the close of business on 

l/7 /92 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6) , Florida Administrative Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket betore the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

I f th is order becomes final and effective o n the date 
described above , any party adversely affected may request judicial 
r eview by the Florida Supreme Co urt in the case of an electric , gas 
o r t e lephone utility or by the Firs t District Court of Appeal in 
the case of a water or wastewat er utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Direct or, Division of Records and Reporting and 
f1ling a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
( 30} days of t he effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 



~ 
286 

ORDER NO . 25499 
DOCKET NO. 910461-TL 
PAGE 8 

9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The no tice of appeal 
must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. 

I 

I 

I 


	Order Box 8-810
	Order Box 8-811
	Order Box 8-812
	Order Box 8-813
	Order Box 8-814
	Order Box 8-815
	Order Box 8-816
	Order Box 8-817



